

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

AUG 19 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 98-1648

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GUY MITCHELL, ET AL,

Petitioners,

v.

MARY L. HELMS, ET AL,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAT A. CIPOLLONE
Senior Vice President
and General Counsel
KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS
One Columbus Plaza
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 772-2130

KEVIN T. BAINE
EMMET T. FLOOD*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY
725 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000

**Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Knights of Columbus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Background Principles.....	3
II. Chapter 2 Assistance to Religious Schools Is Permissible Under the Neutrality Principle.....	8
A. The Chapter 2 Program	8
B. The Neutrality Principle Permits Provision of Chapter 2 Aid to Religiously Affiliated Schools ..	9
III. Chapter 2 Aid Is Not Barred by Any “No Subsidization” Principle in This Court’s Jurisprudence.....	16
A. This Court’s Cases Have Held that Government May Not Spend Public Funds for Religious Indoctrination	17
B. The Court’s Establishment Clause Cases Neither Establish Nor Flow from a “No Subsidy” Principle.....	18
1. The Programs Addressed by the Court Cannot Be Understood as Conforming to Any “No-Subsidy” Principle	18
2. The Court’s Establishment Clause Cases Do Not Apply a “No-Subsidy” Principle...	21
a. The Early Period.....	22
b. <i>Nyquist-Meek-Wolman</i>	23
c. The Later Period.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	20
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. Blanton</i> , 433 F. Supp. 97 (M.D. Tenn.), <i>aff'd</i> , 434 U.S. 803 (1977)	19
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	4, 17
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	10
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	3, 10, 19, 21, 26
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	5, 10, 17, 26, 27
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899).....	6
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	10
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980).....	5, 7, 11, 19, 25, 26
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	5, 26
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3, 9, 10, 14, 19, 21
<i>Helms v. Picard</i> , 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. granted</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2336 (1999).....	13
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	4, 5, 20
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzmann</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	3, 5, 11, 19, 22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzmann</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973).....	16, 22
<i>Levitt v. Committee for Pub. Educ.</i> , 413 U.S. 472 (1973).....	19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7, 16, 26
<i>McCollum v. Board of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	17
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	5, 25
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	6, 9, 19, 25
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	2
<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)...	5, 11, 20

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	9, 16, 17
<i>School District of Abingdon. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	17
<i>School District of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	6, 14, 15, 17, 26, 29
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973).	19
<i>Smith v. Board of Governors of University of N.C.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 871 (W.D.N.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 434 U.S. 803 (1977)	19
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	28
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	5, 11, 20, 22
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	4
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	11, 16, 19, 21
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	10
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. For Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	6, 9, 19, 26, 28
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	2, 9, 13, 14, 20, 28

Constitutions and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 7371(b).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 7372(c)(1)	8

Miscellaneous:

John Garvey, <i>Another Way of Looking at School Aid</i> , 1985 Sup. Ct. Rev. 61, 67.....	19
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
